

Nos. 23-35440 & 23-35450

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

MIKE MOYLE, *Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives*; CHUCK
WINDER, *President Pro Tempore of the Idaho Senate*; THE SIXTY-SEVENTH
IDAHO LEGISLATURE, Proposed Intervenor-Defendants,
Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION, ROBERT
WOOD JOHNSON FOUNDATION, NETWORK FOR PUBLIC HEALTH
LAW, AMERICAN MEDICAL WOMEN'S ASSOCIATION, AND 134
DEANS AND SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

Andrew London
Jack C. Smith
FOLEY HOAG LLP
Seaport West
155 Seaport Blvd.
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 832-1000

Thomas Barker
Counsel of Record
Kian Azimpoor
FOLEY HOAG LLP
1717 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 223-1200
tbarker@foleyhoag.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. EMTALA PROTECTS WOMEN THROUGHOUT PREGNANCY, AND NOTHING IN THE SPECIAL STATUTORY PROTECTIONS FOR LABOR AND DELIVERY SUBORDINATES THE HEALTH OF PREGNANT WOMEN TO FETAL HEALTH. | 5 |
| A. The history and purpose of EMTALA demonstrate Congress’ intent to protect pregnant women. | 5 |
| B. EMTALA’s references to the “unborn child” expand protections during labor and delivery and do not create a wholesale abortion ban..... | 14 |
| II. EMTALA DOES NOT CONVERT EMERGENCY DEPARTMENTS INTO NON-EMERGENCY, ELECTIVE CARE CENTERS FOR ABORTION SERVICES. | 21 |
| A. Appellants Display a Complete Lack of Understanding of The Conditions Under Which Emergency Medicine Currently Operates as Well as the Scope of Services Provided in Emergency Departments. | 22 |
| B. Section 18-622 Is Already Disrupting Access to Vital Emergency Care for Pregnant Patients..... | 25 |
| C. Section 18-622 Prohibits Necessary Care and Creates Obligations that Directly Contravene EMTALA. | 31 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 34 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 35 |
| APPENDIX..... | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)..... | 19 |
| <i>Burditt v. U.S. Dep’t of HHS</i> , 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991) | 9 |
| <i>Campbell v. Mincey</i> , 413 F. Supp. 16 (N.D. Miss. 1975)..... | 5 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)..... | 30, 32 |
| <i>FTC v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 298 (1924)..... | 19 |
| <i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)..... | 17, 20 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024)..... | 21 |
| <i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... | 32 |
| <i>New Biloxi Hosp., Inc. v. Frazier</i> , 146 So. 2d 882 (Miss. 1962)..... | 5 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. State</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023) | 27, 32 |
| <i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1854 (2014)..... | 16 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Roe v Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... | 4, 18, 32 |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... | 19 |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023)..... | 17 |
| <i>St. Anthony’s Hosp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 309 F.3d 680 (10th Cir. 2002) | 10 |
| <i>Thompson v. Sun City Comm. Hosp.</i> , 688 P.2d 605 (Ariz. 1984) | 6 |
| <i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Idaho</i> , No. 22-cv-00329, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79235 (D. Idaho May 4, 2023) | 31 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1)(A)(ii) | 13, 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(2)(A) | 13, 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. § § 1395dd(e)(1)(B) | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § § 1395dd(e)(1)(B)(ii) | 13,15 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(g) | 13 |
| Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82 (1986) | 7, 9 |
| Idaho Code § 18- 604(1)(b)-(c) (2023)..... | 27, 32 |
| Idaho Code § 18-622..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 216B.400(1), 216B.990(3) (1982)..... | 6 |

Omnibus Budget and Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 210612, 16, 18

R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-17-26(a) (1985)6

Other Authorities

131 Cong. Rec. 35814 (Dec. 10, 1985) (statement of Rep. Stark)7

131 Cong. Rec. S13892 (daily ed. Oct. 23, 1985) (statement of Sen. Durenberger)8

131 Cong. Rec. S13903 (Oct. 23, 1985) (statement of Sen. Proxmire)7

132 Cong. Rec. 218 (Ext. of Remarks Jan. 21, 1986)8

132 Cong. Rec. 27573 (Nov. 6, 1989)10

132 Cong. Rec. E24-02 (1986)7

53 Fed. Reg. 22506 (June 16, 1998)19

53 Fed. Reg. 22513 (June 16, 1988)19

59 Fed. Reg. 32078 (June 22, 1994)19

59 Fed. Reg. 32086 (June 22, 1994)12

59 Fed Reg. 32092 (June 22, 1994)19

59 Fed Reg. 32105 (June 22, 1994)12, 20

68 Fed Reg. 53222 (Sept. 9, 2003)19, 20

Advancing New Standards in Reproductive Health (May 2023),
<https://www.ansirh.org/sites/default/files/2023-05/Care%20Post-Roe%20Preliminary%20Findings.pdf>31

ACEP, *Definition of an Emergency Service* (Jan. 2021)23

American Hospital Association, *Trendwatch Chartbook 32* (2018)23

C. Cairns & K. Kang, *National Hospital Ambulatory Medical Care Survey: 2019 Emergency Department Summary Tables*, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Health Statistics (2022)26

C. Preiksaitis et al., *Characteristics of Emergency Medicine Residency Programs With Unfilled Positions in the 2023 Match*, 82(5) *Annals of Emergency Med.* 598 (2023).....24

Clare Ansberry, *Dumping the Poor: Despite Federal Law, Hospitals Still Reject Sick Who Can't Pay*, *Wall St. J.* (Nov. 29, 1988)9, 10, 11

David M. Studdert, et al., *Defensive Medicine Among High-Risk Specialist Physicians in a Volatile Malpractice Environment*, *JAMA* (2005)28

E. R. Norwitz & J. S. Park, *Nonobstetric Surgery In Pregnant Patients: Patient Counseling, Surgical Considerations, and Obstetric Management*, *UpToDate* (Jan. 2024).....27

G. D. Kelen, *Emergency Department Crowding: The Canary in The Health Care System*, *NEJM Catalyst* (Sept. 28, 2021).....24

G. Goodwin, et al., *A National Analysis of ED Presentations for Early Pregnancy and Complications: Implications for Post-Roe America*, *Am. J. of Emergency Med.*, 70 (Aug. 2023)28

G. Kovacs, MD, MHPE and P. Croskerry, MD, PhD, *Clinical Decision Making: An Emergency Medicine Perspective*, *Academic Emergency Medicine* (Sep. 1999)28

G. R. Schmitz & Z. J. Jarou, *The Emergency Medicine Match: Is the Sky Falling or Is This Just Growing Pains?*, 82(5) *Annals of Emergency Med.* 608 (2023)24

George M. Ryan, Jr., *Toward Improving the Outcome of Pregnancy*, 46 *Ob. & Gyn. J. of Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecology* 375 (Oct. 1975)12

H.R. Rep. No. 101-386 (1989).....12

HHS OIG, *Audit of Medicare Emergency Department Evaluation and Management Services* (2004)23

The American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *Identifying and Managing Obstetric Emergencies in Nonobstetric Settings* (2023)29

Julie Luchetta, *Idaho’s biggest hospital says emergency flights for pregnant patients up sharply*, NPR (Apr. 26, 2024), available at <https://www.npr.org/2024/04/25/1246990306/more-emergency-flights-for-pregnant-patients--in-idaho>30

Karen I. Trieger, *Note: Preventing Patient Dumping: Sharpening the COBRA’s Fangs*, 61 N.Y.U L. Rev. 1186 (1986)6

Kelcie Mosely-Morris, *Loss of federal protection in Idaho spurs pregnant patients to plan for emergency air transport*, Idaho Capital Sun (Apr. 23, 2024), available at <https://idahocapitalsun.com/2024/04/23/loss-of-federal-protection-in-idaho-spurs-pregnant-patients-to-plan-for-emergency-air-transport/>30

M.O. Lobb & R.W.I. Cooke, *Transfer before delivery on Merseyside: an analysis of the first 140 patients*, 90 British J. of Ob. & Gyn. 338 (Apr. 1983)..... 11

M. T. Coleman, *Nonobstetric Emergencies in Pregnancy: Trauma and Surgical Conditions*, Am. J. Obstet. Gynecol. (Sept. 1997).....26

Marie C. McCormick et al., *The Regionalization of Perinatal Services*, 253(6) J. Am. Med. Ass’n 799-804 (Feb. 1985)12

N. A. Cameron et al., *Association of Birth Year of Pregnant Individuals With Trends in Hypertensive Disorders of Pregnancy in the United States, 1995-2019*, JAMA Network Open (Aug. 24, 2022)29

N. Marlow and M.L. Chiswick, *Neurodevelopmental outcome of babies weighing less than 2001g at birth: influence of perinatal transfer and mechanical ventilation*, 63 Archives of Disease in Childhood 1069 (1988)..... 11

Patient Dumping After COBRA: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Response to Complaints, U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., Off. of Inspector Gen. (Dec. 1, 1988), available at <https://oig.hhs.gov/reports/all/1988/patient-dumping-after-cobra-us-department-of-health-and-human-services-response-to-complaints/>10

Peter Alshire, *Indigent Health Care Issue Takes Spotlight*, Oakland Tribune (Dec. 29, 1985).....8

Peter G. Duncan et al., *Fetal Risk of Anesthesia and Surgery during Pregnancy*, 64 *Anesthesiology* 790, 790 (1986)18

R. K. Jones & K. Kooistra, *Abortion Incidence and Access to Services in the United States, 2008*, 43(1) *Perspectives on Sexual and Reproductive Health* 41 (Mar. 2011).....25

Robert C. Patton, *Death and Injury by Delay: Hidden Harm and EMTALA’s Reverse Dumping Provision*, Ark. J. of Soc. Change & Pub. Serv. (Sept. 16, 2013), available at <https://ualr.edu/socialchange/2013/09/16/death-and-injury-by-delay-hidden-harm-and-entalas-reverse-dumping-provision/>10

Roger A. Rosenblatt et al., *Outcomes of Regionalized Perinatal Care in Washington State*, 149(1) *West. J. Med.* 98-102 (July 1988)12

S. M. Peterson et al., *Trends and Characterization of Academic Emergency Department Patient Visits: A Five Year Review*, 26(4) *Acad. Emerg. Med.* 410-419 (Sept. 24, 2018).....23, 24

S. Malik et al., *Emergency Department Use in the Perinatal Period: An Opportunity for Early Intervention*, 70(6) *Annals of Emergency Medicine* 835 (Dec. 2017)28, 29

Sol M. Shnider & Grace M. Webster, *Maternal and fetal hazards of surgery during pregnancy*, 92(7) *Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology* 891-900 (1965).....18, 19

T.D. Shanafelt, *Changes in Burnout and Satisfaction with Work-Life Integration in Physicians and the General US Working Population Between 2011 and 2017*, 94(9) *Mayo Clin Proc.* 1681 (Sept. 2019).....24

The Burden of Health Services Regulation: Hearing Before the Joint Economic Comm. Cong. of the United States, 108th Cong. 32
(2004).....7

Thomas L. Stricker, Jr., *The Emergency Medical Treatment & Active Labor Act: Denial of Emergency Medical Care Because of Improper Economic Motives*, 67 NOTRE DAME L. Rev. 1121
(1992).....6

W. King, *Texas Adopts Stringent Rules on Rights of Poor at Hospitals*, *The New York Times* (Dec. 15, 1985).....6
